

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

THE WEATHER UNDERGROUND, INC.,
a Michigan corporation,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 2:09-CV-10756
Hon. Marianne O. Battani

NAVIGATION CATALYST SYSTEMS,
INC., a Delaware corporation;
CONNEXUS CORP., a Delaware
corporation; FIRSTLOOK, INC., a
Delaware corporation; and EPIC
MEDIA GROUP, INC., a Delaware
corporation;

Defendants.

Enrico Schaefer (P43506)
Brian A. Hall (P70865)
TRAVERSE LEGAL, PLC
810 Cottageview Drive, Unit G-20
Traverse City, MI 49686
231-932-0411
enrico.schaefer@traverselegal.com
brianhall@traverselegal.com
Lead Attorneys for Plaintiff

Anthony P. Patti (P43729)
HOOPER HATHAWAY, PC
126 South Main Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-662-4426
apatti@hooperhathaway.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Nicholas J. Stasevich (P41896)
Benjamin K. Steffans (P69712)
Bruce L. Sendek (P28095)
BUTZEL LONG, PC
150 West Jefferson, Suite 100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 225-7000
stasevich@butzel.com
steffans@butzel.com
sendek@butzel.com
Local Counsel for Defendants

William A. Delgado (admitted pro hac vice)
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH & LIEB LLP
707 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 955-9240
williamdelgado@willenken.com
Lead Counsel for Defendants

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT EPIC MEDIA GROUP, INC'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Facts 1

Standard of Review 6

Law and Argument 6

 A. A Reverse Triangle Merger Is a De Facto Merger if Designed to
 Disadvantage Creditors..... 6

 B. The Combination of Epic and Connexus is a De Facto Merger..... 8

 C. Epic Has Used the Domains under the ACPA as agent or alter ego of
 Connexus 11

 D. Plaintiff’s Allegations of Civil Conspiracy Are Sufficient to
 To State a Claim 14

 E. Alternatively, Plaintiff Should Be Permitted to Proceed Against Epic
 After Liability Is Established Against the Connexus Defendants 15

Conclusion 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Services, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 762-N, 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005)	12
<i>Children’s Orchard, Inc. v. Children’s Orchard Store No. 142, Inc.</i> , 10-10143, 2010 WL 2232440 (E.D. Mich. May 28, 2010)	12
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1097, 1110 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	8, 9
<i>DeWitt v. Sealtext Co., Inc.</i> , 273387, 2008 WL 2312668 (Mich. Ct. App. June 5, 2008).....	6
<i>First Presbyterian Church of Ypsilanti v H.A. Howell Pipe Organs</i> , 2010 WL 419972 at 8 (E.D. Mich Feb.1 2010)	13
<i>Foster v. Cone-Blanchard Machine Co.</i> , 460 Mich. 696, 702-703, 597 N.W.2d 506 (1999)	6
<i>Hawkins v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 517 F. 3d 321, 332 (6 th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 1248, 1277 (N.D. Cal. 2000)	7
<i>Laborers’ Pension Trust Fund v. Lange</i> , 825 F. Supp. 171, 176 (E.D. Mich. 1993)	12
<i>Orzeck v. Englehart</i> , 195 A.2d 375, 378 (Del.Supr.1963)	7
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1466, 1477 (3d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Gen. Battery Corp., Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 294, 307-08 (3d Cir. 2005)	10

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	6
----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Agency § 14M, cmt. (a) (1958)	12
